crosschecked against each of the evidence provided by the project owner and all the
values were found to be applicable/relevant at the time of the investment decision
and or project activity scenario.
Post tax Equity IRR i.e., 7.92% is less than Cost of Equity i.e., 16.74% and therefore
renders the project activity financially non-feasible.

Sub-step 2d: Sensitivity analysis
As per Tool 27, version 11 /B07/, variables, including the initial investment cost, that
constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should
be subjected to reasonable variation. The Guidance on Assessment of Investment
Analysis requires the robustness of the conclusion arrived at to be proved through a
sensitivity analysis by varying the critical assumptions to a reasonable variation (±
10%). The project developer has identified PLF, project cost, and electricity tariff as
critical assumptions. O&M cost does not constitute more than 20% of total project
cost and hence not considered for sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis
reveals that even under more favourable conditions, the equity IRR would not cross
the benchmark return as given in the following table:

Parameter -10% 0 +10%
Breaching

values

PLF 5.56% 7.92% 10.51% 33.50%

http://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/charts%20%20tables/depreciation%20rates.htm
http://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/charts%20%20tables/depreciation%20rates.htm
http://www.incometaxindia.gov.in/charts%20%20tables/depreciation%20rates.htm

Global Carbon Council

Project Verification Report

   42 of 141

In conclusion, the equity IRR (after tax) will not reach the benchmark of 16.74% within
the reasonable fluctuation range of +/-10% of the key financial parameters. The
project verification team has cross-checked all the input values and calculations
which are found to be correct and in accordance with Tool 27, version 11 /B07/.

The verification team carried out its own an independent assessment on the
likelihood of the equity IRR breaching the benchmark and this assessment reveals
that the project would become non additional only if:

• PLF goes up by 33.50%

• Project cost goes down by 29.00%

•  Tariff increases by 33.50%

PP has submitted that such a reduction in project cost or increase in PLF / tariff is
highly unrealistic and unlikely to happen for the following reasons:

PLF: Generation taken into consideration is equal to CERC recommended PLF.
However, as per actual generation since COD, the PLF works out to 19.14% in